

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LTD, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

REPUBLIC OF INDIA,

Respondent.

**Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00106-
RCL**

**PETITIONERS' OPPOSING POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. India And Antrix Destroy Petitioners’ Investments In Devas—An Indian Company—And Three Arbitral Tribunals Award Damages In Proceedings Brought By Devas, Petitioners, And Another Devas Shareholder. 2

 II. India Aggressively Deploys Its Sovereign Powers To Undermine The Arbitrations, Award Enforcement, And Its Award-Creditors Themselves..... 4

 III. The Western District of Washington Denies Requests To Stay Confirmation Proceedings Pending Resolution Of Indian Litigation Against Devas, Confirms The ICC Award, And Permits Petitioners To Intervene And Enforce The ICC Award..... 7

 IV. Antrix And India Move To Liquidate Their Award-Creditor, Devas, To Evade The Awards And Judgments Against It. 8

 V. Multiple Foreign Courts Have Recognized The Treaty Awards And Rejected India’s Attacks On Them. 13

ARGUMENT 14

 I. India Does Not Meet The Standard For A Stay Of Proceedings. 14

 A. Granting A Stay Would Needlessly Prolong These Proceedings And Undermine The Objectives Of Arbitration. 16

 B. India’s Appeal In The Netherlands Has Little Chance Of Success. 17

 C. Dutch Courts Have Already Denied India’s Attempts To Set Aside The Merits Award. 18

 D. Enforcing The Award Raises No Comity Concerns, Particularly Where The Pending Foreign Proceedings Were Brought Primarily To Delay Enforcement..... 19

 E. The Balance Of Hardships Favors Petitioners..... 19

 F. The Circumstances Here Show That No Stay Should Be Granted..... 20

- II. Judicial Economy, International Comity, And The Principle Of Respect For
The International Arbitral System Embodied In The New York Convention
Preclude A Stay..... 21
- III. If the Court Grants A Stay (And It Should Not), India Should Be Required To
Post Full Security As Article VI Of The New York Convention Provides. 25
- CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--|
| <i>9REN Holding S.A.R.L. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 2020 WL 5816012 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2020)..... | 23 |
| <i>CEF Energia, B.V. v. Italian Republic</i> , 2020 WL 4219786 (D.D.C. July 23, 2020)..... | 23 |
| * <i>Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2013)..... | 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 24 |
| <i>China Nat’l Chartering Corp. v. Pactrans Air & Sea, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3805596 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2009)..... | 22 |
| <i>CPCConstruction Pioneers Baugesellschaft Anstalt v. Government of Republic of Ghana</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2008)..... | 23 |
| <i>Cube Infrastructure Fund v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. 20-cv-1708 (D.D.C. May 17, 2021)..... | 23 |
| * <i>Devas Multimedia Private Ltd. v. Antrix Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 5569782 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 17, 2020)..... | 7, 14, 15, 17, 19 |
| * <i>Devas Multimedia Private Ltd. v. Antrix Corp. Ltd.</i> , 2021 WL 3616787 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 16, 2021)..... | 1, 12, 21, 25 |
| <i>Eiser Infrastructure Ltd. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 18-cv-1686 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2021)..... | 23, 24 |
| * <i>Europcar Italia, S.p.A. v. Maiellano Tours, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 7, 8, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 25 |
| <i>Four Seasons Hotel & Resorts B.V. v. Consorcio Barr S.A.</i> , 377 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 15 |
| * <i>GE Transp., S.P.A. v. Republic of Albania</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2010)..... | 14, 16, 21, 24 |
| <i>Getma Int’l v. Republic of Guinea</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2015)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Gretton Ltd. v. Republic of Uzbekistan</i> , 2019 WL 464793 (D.D.C. Feb. 6, 2019)..... | 24 |
| <i>Hardy Expl. & Prod. (India), Inc. v. Governmentt of India</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2018)..... | 20, 21, 24 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Hulley Enters. Ltd. v. Russian Fed'n</i> , 211 F. Supp. 3d 269 (D.D.C. 2016) | 24 |
| <i>Hulley Enters. Ltd. v. Russian Fed'n</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 144 (D.D.C. 2020) | 24 |
| <i>Infrastructure Servs. Luxembourg S.A.R.L. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 2019 WL 11320368 (D.D.C. Aug. 28, 2019) | 23 |
| <i>Karkey Karadeniz Elektrik Uretim A.S. v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan</i> , No. 18-cv-1461 (D.D.C. Feb. 11, 2019) | 23 |
| <i>*LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova</i> , 985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021) | 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>Masdar Solar & Wind Cooperatief U.A. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2019) | 23 |
| <i>MGM Prods. Grp., Inc. v. Aeroflot Russ. Airlines</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 772 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) | 22 |
| <i>Novenergia II – Energy & Env't (SCA) v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 2020 WL 417794 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2020) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Sarhank Grp. v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31268635 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2002) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Stati v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. 2016) | 23 |
| <i>Union Fenosa Gas S.A. v. Arab Republic of Egypt</i> , 2020 WL 2996085 (D.D.C. June 4, 2020) | 23 |
| <i>Venco Imtiaz Constr. Co. v. Symbion Power LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2374349 (D.D.C. May 31, 2017) | 16, 17 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Aftab Ahmed & Nupur Anand, <i>Exclusive-India asks state banks to withdraw cash held abroad over Cairn dispute, sources say</i> , Reuters (May 6, 2021) available at https://www.reuters.com/article/cairn-energy-india-arbitration-idCAL4N2MT38L | 25 |
| Antrix-Devas Deal: Government to Field Top Lawyers in Delhi High Court, Indian Express (Oct. 9, 2015), available at https://indianexpress.com/article/india/india-news-india/antrix-devas-deal-government-to-field-top-lawyers-in-delhi-high-court/ | 5 |

FEMA Violation, Times of India (July 27, 2016), available at <http://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/india/ED-moves-to-prosecute-Devas-underPMLA-for-Fema-violation/articleshow/53407579.cms>5

N.Y. Conv., Article V1, 15, 19

N.Y. Conv., Article VI.....1, 15, 19, 25, 26

Seize Air India’s Overseas Assets, Bloomberg Business (June 29, 2021) available at <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2021-06-29/devas-joins-cairn-in-trying-to-seize-air-india-s-overseas-assets>25

Vinod Rai: CBI Can’t Be as Autonomous or Independent as CAG, The Economic Times (Sept. 12, 2014), available at <https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/politics-and-nation/vinod-rai-cbi-cant-be-as-autonomous-or-independent-as-cag/articleshow/42361701.cms>4
